

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 48 MAP 2024

PATRICK M. CICERO,

Appellee

v.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITIES ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE PATERICK
M. CICERO**

APPEAL FROM THE JULY 31, ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
AT NO. 910 CD 2022, REVERSING THE DECISION OF THE PUBLIC
UTILITY COMMISSION AT NO. A-2021-3026132, ENTERED JULY 29, 2022

Michael J. Witherel, Esquire
Pa. Id.: 27726
Witherel Kalina Law Group
966 Perry Highway
Pittsburgh, PA 15237
P: (412) 366-6629
E: mjw@witherelaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Savannah M. Vernet, Esquire
Pa. Id.: 335885
Witherel Kalina Law Group
966 Perry Highway
Pittsburgh, PA 15237
P: (412) 366-6629
E: smv@witherelaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S OPINION SHOULD BE UPHELD FOR PUBLIC POLICY REASONS.....	1
II. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT DID NOT EXCEED ITS SCOPE OF REVIEW WHERE THE STANDARD OR REVIEW PERMITS THE COURT TO REVIEW FOR AN ERROR OF LAW OR LACK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	4
III. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT DID NOT ERR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT AQUA HAD NOT MET ITS BURDEN UNDER THE AFFIRMATIVE PUBLIC BENEFITS TEST PURSUANT TO <i>POPOWSKY, CITY OF YORK, AND MCCLOSKEY</i>.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blumenschein v. Hous. Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 109 A.2d 331, 335 (Pa. 1954).....	5
<i>City of York v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 295 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1972).....	8, 11
<i>Com. v. Hernandez</i> , 886 A.2d 231, 235 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	6
<i>Com. v. King</i> , 839 A.2d 237, 240 (Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>Elite Industries, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Commn.</i> , 832 A.2d 428 (Pa. 2003).....	5
<i>Energy Conservation Council of Pennsylvania v. Pub. Util. Commn.</i> , 995 A.2d 465, 478 (Pa. Cmmw. 2010).....	9
<i>McCloskey v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 195 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018).....	9, 12
<i>New Garden Township v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 244 A.3d 851 (Pa. Cmmw. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 937 9 A.2d 1040 (Pa. 2007).....	5, 6, 8, 9
Statutes	
66 Pa. Stat. and Consol. Stat. Ann. § 1102.....	7, 8
66 Pa. Stat. and Consol. Stat. Ann. § 1103.....	8
Other Sources	
Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Association, <i>Know the Facts!</i> (Nov 26, 2024), https://www.municipalauthorities.org/resources/know-the-facts/	1

Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Association,
The Authorities Home Page (Nov 26, 2024),
<https://www.municipalauthorities.org/>. 2, 3

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
About the PUC PA PUC (Nov 27, 2024),
<https://www.puc.pa.gov/about-the-puc/>..... 3, 4
